maximum fixed exposure on any asset in the investment portfolio (including Bank Deposits) is 12 months.
The following table shows the estimated impact of the exposure described in the paragraph above on the
profit before tax and on retained earnings within shareholders’ equity:

 Interest Rate Sensitivity - Variable Rate Instruments

  A change of 100 basis points (bps)  (31 March 2024 : 100 basis points) for INR investments / liabilities and

150 basis points (bps) (31 March 2024 : 150 basis points) for US Dollar investments / liabilities in interest
rates at the reporting date would have increased / decreased profit or loss by amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables remains constant. This calculation also assumes that the change
occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that
date. The year end balances are not necessarily representative of the financial assets / finanacial liabilities
outstanding during the year.

(` in lakhs)

As at 31 March 2025

 INR INVESTMENTS / LIABILITIES FOREIGN INVESTMENTS / LIABILITIES

Gain /(Loss) Gain /(Loss)

100 bp Increase 100 bp Decrease 150 bp Increase 150 bp Decrease

Variable-Rate Instruments  (12,491)  12,491  (11,444)  11,444

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net)  (12,491)  12,491  (11,444)  11,444

(` in lakhs)

As at 31 March 2024

 INR INVESTMENTS / LIABILITIES FOREIGN INVESTMENTS / LIABILITIES

Gain /(Loss) Gain /(Loss)

100 bp Increase 100 bp Decrease 150 bp Increase 150 bp Decrease

Variable-Rate Instruments  (10,118)  10,118  (9,429)  9,429

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net)  (10,118)  10,118  (9,429)  9,429

   (Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/loss before tax basis)

70 THE CLEARING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED, 2024 - 2025

THE CLEARING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

 Note 36

  Financial Instruments – Fair Values and Risk Management (Continued)

 d. Foreign Exchange Risk

 Risk Description

  The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupee. Though the Company is a Central counter party for
Foreign Exchange Settlements, it is not exposed to any foreign currency risk on account of its collateral and
settlement operations as all its settlement obligations are received and paid in respective foreign currencies.
Also, collaterals for Forex Settlement Segment are recieved and repaid in US Dollars and Investment of such

[…]

maximum fixed exposure on any asset in the investment portfolio (including Bank Deposits) is 12 months.
The following table shows the estimated impact of the exposure described in the paragraph above on the
profit before tax and on retained earnings within shareholders’ equity:

 Interest Rate Sensitivity - Variable Rate Instruments

  A change of 100 basis points (bps)  (31 March 2024 : 100 basis points) for INR investments / liabilities and

150 basis points (bps) (31 March 2024 : 150 basis points) for US Dollar investments / liabilities in interest
rates at the reporting date would have increased / decreased profit or loss by amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables remains constant. This calculation also assumes that the change
occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that
date. The year end balances are not necessarily representative of the financial assets / finanacial liabilities
outstanding during the year.

(` in lakhs)

As at 31 March 2025
 INR INVESTMENTS / LIABILITIES FOREIGN INVESTMENTS / LIABILITIES

Gain /(Loss) Gain /(Loss)
100 bp Increase 100 bp Decrease 150 bp Increase 150 bp Decrease

Variable-Rate Instruments  (12,491)  12,491  (11,444)  11,444

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net)  (12,491)  12,491  (11,444)  11,444

As at 31 March 2024
 INR INVESTMENTS / LIABILITIES FOREIGN INVESTMENTS / LIABILITIES

Gain /(Loss) Gain /(Loss)

100 bp Increase 100 bp Decrease 150 bp Increase 150 bp Decrease

Variable-Rate Instruments  (10,118)  10,118  (9,429)  9,429

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net)  (10,118)  10,118  (9,429)  9,429

   (Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/loss before tax basis)

 d. Foreign Exchange Risk

 Risk Description

  The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupee. Though the Company is a Central counter party for
Foreign Exchange Settlements, it is not exposed to any foreign currency risk on account of its collateral and
settlement operations as all its settlement obligations are received and paid in respective foreign currencies.
Also, collaterals for Forex Settlement Segment are recieved and repaid in US Dollars and Investment of such
collaterals are in US Dollars. Foreign Exchange Risk for the Company primiarily arises on account of foreighn